

City of Jonesboro

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ORD-10:053 Version: 1 Name: Amend ORD-10:043 to change account number

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 6/2/2010 In control: Finance & Administration Council Committee

On agenda: Final action: 7/6/2010

Title: AN ORDINANCE TO AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER O-EN-028-2010 (FILE

NUMBER ORD-10:043) FOR THE PURPOSE OF CHANGING THE ACCOUNT NUMBER AND THE

IDENTIFICATION OF FUND AND FOR THE ADOPTION OF THE EMERGENCY CLAUSE

Sponsors: Information Systems

Indexes: Other

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/6/2010	1	City Council	Passed	Pass
6/22/2010	1	Finance & Administration Council Committee	Recommended to Council	Pass

AN ORDINANCE TO AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER O-EN-028-2010 (FILE NUMBER ORD-10:043) FOR THE PURPOSE OF CHANGING THE ACCOUNT NUMBER AND THE IDENTIFICATION OF FUND AND FOR THE ADOPTION OF THE EMERGENCY CLAUSE WHEREAS, the incorrect account number was provided in Ordinance Number O-EN-028-2010 which was adopted on May 18, 2010 by the Jonesboro City Council; And

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro desires to amend Ordinance Number O-EN-028-2010, reflecting the proper account number for the purchase of Audio Recording equipment for the Information Systems Department.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1: Ordinance Number O-EN-028-2010, SECTION TWO shall be amended as follows: That said equipment may be purchased from B&H, a sole source, for the sum of \$13,000.00 sales tax included, to be paid from Jonesboro Job Training Grants. Funding source for this purchase was received from the General Improvement fund from The State of Arkansas. The said purchase is to aid in the production of training materials that will provide sufficient and cost effective training for current and future employees of the City of Jonesboro

SECTION 2: It is further found that due to immediate need to expedite the purchasing process and reduce time constraints, an emergency is declared to exist and this ordinance being necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, it shall take effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of July, 2010.